
MT. SAN ANTONIO COLLEGE 
KINESIOLOGY DEPARTMENT MEETING 

Friday, March 28, 2014 
 

 AGENDA  
Attendance 
 
Melinda Bowen          x  Ron Kamaka              Exc. Marc Ruh                  x Liz Ward             x 
Brian Crichlow            x Clark Maloney             x Juan Sanchez        Exc         
Chris Jackson             x Stacy Parker                 x Doug Todd             Exc.         
Bob Jastrab                x Bobby Purcell               x  Iona Uiagalelei        x                   
 
Adjunct Faculty: 
Guests:        
  
I.   Welcome - Call to Order   
 
II.  Reports 
 A. Faculty Association-Liz Ward, Chris Jackson, Juan Sanchez 
  1.  No written report.  Puttin’ on the Hits was a success 
  2.  FA Scholarships announced 
  3.  FA Officers up for nomination  
 B. Academic Senate-Liz Ward, Iona Uiagalelei (see attached report) 
 C. Curriculum Committee- 4 year review-Juan Sanchez, Iona Uiagalelei, Stacy Parker 
  1. Addressed in Agenda 
 D. Certificates- Melinda Bowen, Chris Jackson, Mike Landas 
 
III.  Agenda 
 
 A. Summer Growth – email 1st and 2nd choices by April 7th  
   Summer Courses available: 
    KIN 3  First Aid & CPR  7:30 - 10:10 AM 
    KIN 3 First Aid & CPR  7:00 - 9:40 PM 
    KIN 34 Fitness for Living 10:30 - 1:10 PM (Bld 45)  
    KIN 34 Fitness for Living  10:30 - 1:10 PM (Bld 27A) 
    KIN 44 Theory of Coaching 1:20 - 4:00 PM 
 
 B. KIN AA-T - refer to Handout.  A motion was made, seconded and carried to approve the   
  proposed KIN AA-T Degree. ( See attached AA-T KIN Degree) 
 
 C.  Kinesiology Handbook – emailed & hard copies available.  
 
 D. Inactivate Courses  - refer to handout. A motion was made, seconded and carried to inactivate  
  the following Kinesiology Courses:   KINA 18, KINA 21,KINA 24, KINF12, KINF 13, KINF17, KINF 18,  
  KINF 22, KINF 2A, KINF 2B, KINF 50, KINF 59, KINI 35, KINI 44, KINI 52, KINL 10, KINL 4, KINS 13, KINS 19,  
  KINX 44  
 
 E. Curriculum Review – refer to handout.  Courses “Past Due” need to be inactivated or updated.   
  Four year review handout provided courses that need go through 4 year review by May 31st this  
  year. 
 
 F. Student Issues – http://inside.mtsac.edu/forms/ Carolyn Keys, Dean, Student Services 
  Student Services Forms: 

• Student Misconduct Guidelines 
• Student Misconduct Reporting Form 
• Behavioral and Wellness Referral 

 
    G.       Lorraine Jones – Lorraine Jones’ Classroom Evaluation and Student Evaluations of KIN 40   
        (Techniques of Teaching Cardiovascular Exercise) needs to be completed in the next few weeks 
        because it is an 8 week class.  The class meets Tuesday 5:45 – 10:10   27A-109.  Brian Crichlow  

http://inside.mtsac.edu/forms/


        volunteered to serve. 
 
 H. Office Hours – Please post  and also send to Obdulia. 
 
 I. Adjunct Faculty Evaluation Meetings – SLO review and 2 paid hours for Adjunct faculty.  Meeting 
  dates and times forthcoming.     
 
 J. Distance Learning – Moodlerooms courses will be offered following the June 6th meeting.   
  Moodleroooms I will be held 9:30 – 11:30 & Moodlerooms II will be offered 1:30-3:30. 
  
 K. AA with Emphasis in Kinesiology  - A motion was made, seconded and carried to approve the  
  AA with Emphasis in Kinesiology with the addition of all activity classes.  
  
 L. PIE – Remember to keep PIE updated.  PIE cards were distributed to jot down and submit to the  
  Division Office or hold on to aid in PIE submittal.   
 
 M. Publisher Ancillary Supplies – Theory classes should be using online accounts for Instructor support 
  and ancillary instruction supplies.  If in need of assistance, contact Chris Jackson.  
 
 N. KIN Professor/Softball Head Coach Hire – Interviews were held on March 27th.  Final Interviews will 
  be held on April 4th. 
 
 O. Future Department Meetings – Held in 27A 109 

• April 25 
• June 6  

 
 P. SLO Reports – SLO reports are due every 4 years.  Kinesiology will keep the rotation the same as 4 
  year review.   
  
 IV. Adjourn 
 
 
 

Transfer Model Curriculum 
June 15, 2011 

(Updated 1/4/14) 
 
CCC Major or Area of Emphasis: Kinesiology 
 
CSU Major or Majors:   Kinesiology 
 
Degree Type: AA-T 
 
Total Units: 20 minimum (all units are semester units)  
 
Required Core Courses: 14 units 
Title (units) C-ID 

Designation 
Mt. SAC 
Course ID  

Mt. SAC Course Title Mt. 
SAC 
Units 

Ratio
nale 

Introduction to 
Kinesiology (3) 

KIN 100 KIN 17 Introduction to 
Kinesiology 

3 All 
cours
es in 
core 
are 
com



monl
y 
requi
red 

Human 
Anatomy with 
Lab, (4) 
and 
Human 
Physiology 
with Lab, (4) 
or  
Human 
Anatomy and 
Physiology 
with Lab, (8) 

BIOL 110B 
 
and 
BIOL 120B 
 
or 
BIOL 115S 
 
 

ANAT 10A 
   
 and 
ANAT 10B 
 
Or 
 
ANAT 35 + 
Lab 
  and     
ANAT 36  
+ Lab 

Introductory Human  
Anatomy 
 
Introductory Human 
Physiology 
 
 
Human Anatomy 
 
 
Human Physiology 

4 
 
 
4 
 
 
 
5 
 
 
5 
 

 

Movement 
Based 
Courses – 
Select a 
maximum of 
one(1) course 
from any three 
(3) of the 
following areas 
for a minimum 
of three units: 
Aquatics, 
Combatives, 
Team Sports, 
Individual 
Sports, 
Fitness, Dance 
 
 
 

Aquatics 
 
 
Combatives 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dance 
(Dance 
cont.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fitness 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Individual 
Sports 
 
 
 
 
Team 

KIN 8A/B/C 
KIN 14 
KIN 20 
KINI 25 
KINI 27A/B 
KINI 29 
KINI 30 A/B 
KINI 31 A/B 
KINI 33  
KINI 34 
KINI 37A/B/C 
DNCE 2A/B 
DNCE11A/B 
DNCE12A/B 
DNCE14A/B 
DNCE18A/B 
DNCE 30 
DNCE 31 
DNCE 32 
DNCE 39 
KINF 4 
KINF 10 
KINF 19 
KINF 25 
KINF 34A/B 
KINF 36A/B 
KINF 38 
KINF 51 
KINF 52 
KINF 53 
KINI 4 A/B/C 
KINI18A/B/C 
KINI 40 A/B/C 
KINI 48 
KINI 50 A 
KINI 51 

Swimming Beg/Int/Adv 
Water Polo 
Aquatics Fitness 
Mixed Martial Arts 
Jeet Kune Do Beg/Int 
Self Defen/Mar Arts 
Filipi Mar Arts Beg/Int 
Jiujitsu Beb/Int 
Kickboxing 
Women’s Self Defense 
Tai Chi Chuan Beg/Int/Ad 
Ballet Beg/Int 
Soc Danc FormBg/Int 
Modern Beg/Int 
Jazz Beg/Int 
Tap Beg/Int. 
Contemp Dnc Beg/Int. 
Classical Dance 
Commercial Dance 
Align & Cor Beg/Int. 
Cardiovascular Cond 
Weight Training 
Strength Training 
Core & Found. Mvt. 
Cardio Training Beg/Int 
Circuit Training Beg/Int 
Aerobics 
AgilTest Prep Fire/Law 
Fit Cond Fire/Law 
PT for BFA 
Badminton Beg/Int/Adv 
Golf Beg/Int/Adv 
Tennis Beg/Int/Adv 
Wrestling 
Yoga Beg 
Iyengar Yoga 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2.5 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

 



 

 
List A: Select two courses (minimum 6 units) from the following:  
Title C-ID Mt SAC Course ID Mt.SAC 

Units 
Rational 

Introduction to 
Statistics (3)  
or  
Introduction to 
Statistics in Sociology 
(3) 

MATH 
110 
 
or  
 
 
 
SOCI 
125 

MATH 110 
Elementary       
Stats 
Or 
MATH 110H 
 
Or 
PSYC  10 Statistics 
for Behavioral 
Science  

3 
 
 
 
3 
 
 
4 

GE 

Human Biology (4) See 
example 

BIOL 1 Gen Biology 
 

           4 GE 

General Chemistry for 
Science Majors I, with 
Lab (5) 
Or 
Survey of General, 
Organic, and Biological 
Chemistry (5) 

CHEM 
110 
 
 
  

CHEM 50   
Or 
CHEM 50H 
   
 

           5 
 
           5 

GE 

Algebra/Trigonometry-
Based Physics (4) 
Or 
Calculus-Based 
Physics for Scientists 
and Engineers: A(4) 

PHYS 
105 
 
Or  
PHYS 
205 

PHYS 2 AG 
 
Or 
 
PHYS 4A 

           4 
 
 
 
           4 

GE 

Sports 
 
 
Athletics 
 

KINS 2 
KINS 10 
KINS 16 
KINS24A/B/C 
KINX 6 
KINX 8 
KINX 9 
KINX 10 
KINX 30 
KINX 32 
KINX 34 
KINX 38 
KINX 42 
KINX 46 
KINX 48 
KINX 49 
KINX 50 
KINX 70 
KINX 88 
KINX 99 

Basketball 
Soccer 
Softball 
Volleyball Beg/Int/Adv 
Baseball – Men  
Basketball – Men 
Conditioning for Sport 
Basketball – Women 
Swimming 
Tennis – Men 
Tennis – Women 
Track & Field – Men 
Track & Field –Women 
Volleyball – Women 
Water Polo – Men 
Water Polo – Women 
Wrestling – Men 
Pep Squad 
Pre-Season Athletics 
Off-Season Athletics 
 

1 
1 
1 
1 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
2 
1/2/2.5 



First Aid and CPR (3) KIN 101 KIN 3 First Aid & CPR            3 Core 

 
 
 
Academic Senate Report    3/28/14 

• Presidents Report: AP 7120 : Recruitment and Hiring- Mt. SAC needs to be in compliance with the Faculty 
Obligation Number(FON). This has to do with the growth and replacement position consideration.  The 
Task force is going to be proposing recommendations to the Senate to get back into compliance with 
(FON). 

• During the Professional Development Council update:  the President committed to offering two hours of 
Adjunct Faculty pay at the non-teaching rate for participation in Flex-Day. 

• Enrollment Update: new figures were presented that indicated an increase in total credit enrollment for 
2013-14. Much of this was due to the addition of sections in winter and spring 2014. The target for growth 
has been set at 3.5% rather than 3% in the expectation that there will be uncaptured growth funding at 
other colleges that Mt. SAC can capitalize on. 

• International Students Advisory Committee: We currently have 551 international students. Also, 
discussions for promoting building dorms for International and student-athletes. 

• Committee Positions Available for Fall 2014: See Hand out  
• Curriculum Report: Elimination of 4 year review due dates. It has been changed from Oct. 31 to May 31. 

This was to coordinate with the same date as the revision and modification curriculum so there is no 
confusion of having two separate due dates. 

• KIN Classes needs to be reviewed: See Hand out 
• Courses with arranged hours: All arranged hour classes must be listed on this list. 
• Legislative Liaison Report:  AB 2558 is a bill that proposes to establish that all contractual faculty must 

attend Professional Development on top of their contractual professional hours.   It has not been passed 
yet; it’s only a proposal.  

• Academic Senate Syllabus Task Force: (Action Item) There is going to be a Syllabus Task Force that will 
give us guidelines for our Syllabi.   
 


