

## MT. SAN ANTONIO COLLEGE KINESIOLOGY DEPARTMENT MEETING Friday, March 28, 2014

#### **AGENDA**

#### Attendance

Melinda Bowen	Х	Ron Kamaka	Exc.	Marc Ruh	Χ	Liz Ward	Х
Brian Crichlow	Х	Clark Maloney	Х	Juan Sanchez	Exc		
Chris Jackson	Х	Stacy Parker	Х	Doug Todd	Exc.		
Bob Jastrab	Χ	Bobby Purcell	Х	Iona Uiagalelei	Χ		

# Adjunct Faculty:

Guests:

I. Welcome - Call to Order

## II. Reports

- A. Faculty Association-Liz Ward, Chris Jackson, Juan Sanchez
  - 1. No written report. Puttin' on the Hits was a success
  - 2. FA Scholarships announced
  - 3. FA Officers up for nomination
- B. Academic Senate-Liz Ward, Iona Uiagalelei (see attached report)
- C. Curriculum Committee- 4 year review-Juan Sanchez, Iona Uiagalelei, Stacy Parker
  - 1. Addressed in Agenda
- D. Certificates- Melinda Bowen, Chris Jackson, Mike Landas

## III. Agenda

A. <u>Summer Growth</u> – email 1st and 2nd choices by April 7th

Summer Courses available:

KIN 3 First Aid & CPR 7:30 - 10:10 AM
KIN 3 First Aid & CPR 7:00 - 9:40 PM
KIN 34 Fitness for Living 10:30 - 1:10 PM (Bld 45)
KIN 34 Fitness for Living 10:30 - 1:10 PM (Bld 27A)

KIN 44 Theory of Coaching 1:20 - 4:00 PM

- B. <u>KIN AA-T</u> refer to Handout. A motion was made, seconded and carried to approve the proposed KIN AA-T Degree. (See attached AA-T KIN Degree)
- C. <u>Kinesiology Handbook</u> emailed & hard copies available.
- D. <u>Inactivate Courses</u> refer to handout. A motion was made, seconded and carried to inactivate the following Kinesiology Courses: KINA 18, KINA 21, KINA 24, KINF12, KINF 13, KINF17, KINF 18, KINF 22, KINF 2A, KINF 2B, KINF 50, KINF 59, KINI 35, KINI 44, KINI 52, KINL 10, KINL 4, KINS 13, KINS 19, KINX 44
- E. <u>Curriculum Review</u> refer to handout. Courses "Past Due" need to be inactivated or updated. Four year review handout provided courses that need go through 4 year review by May 31st this year.
- F. <u>Student Issues</u> <u>http://inside.mtsac.edu/forms/</u> Carolyn Keys, Dean, Student Services Student Services Forms:
  - Student Misconduct Guidelines
  - Student Misconduct Reporting Form
  - Behavioral and Wellness Referral
- G. <u>Lorraine Jones</u> Lorraine Jones' Classroom Evaluation and Student Evaluations of KIN 40 (Techniques of Teaching Cardiovascular Exercise) needs to be completed in the next few weeks because it is an 8 week class. The class meets Tuesday 5:45 10:10 27A-109. Brian Crichlow

volunteered to serve.

- H. Office Hours Please post and also send to Obdulia.
- I. <u>Adjunct Faculty Evaluation Meetings</u> SLO review and 2 paid hours for Adjunct faculty. Meeting dates and times forthcoming.
- J. <u>Distance Learning</u> Moodlerooms courses will be offered following the June 6<sup>th</sup> meeting. **Moodlerooms I** will be held 9:30 11:30 & **Moodlerooms II** will be offered 1:30-3:30.
- K. <u>AA with Emphasis in Kinesiology</u> A motion was made, seconded and carried to approve the AA with Emphasis in Kinesiology with the addition of all activity classes.
- L. <u>PIE</u> Remember to keep PIE updated. PIE cards were distributed to jot down and submit to the Division Office or hold on to aid in PIE submittal.
- M. <u>Publisher Ancillary Supplies</u> Theory classes should be using online accounts for Instructor support and ancillary instruction supplies. If in need of assistance, contact Chris Jackson.
- N. <u>KIN Professor/Softball Head Coach Hire</u> Interviews were held on March 27<sup>th</sup>. Final Interviews will be held on April 4<sup>th</sup>.
- O. <u>Future Department Meetings</u> Held in 27A 109
  - April 25
  - June 6
- P. SLO Reports SLO reports are due every 4 years. Kinesiology will keep the rotation the same as 4 year review.

## IV. Adjourn

Transfer Model Curriculum June 15, 2011 (Updated 1/4/14)

CCC Major or Area of Emphasis: Kinesiology

CSU Major or Majors: Kinesiology

Degree Type: AA-T

Total Units: 20 minimum (all units are semester units)

Required Core Courses: 14 units

Title (units)	C-ID Designation	Mt. SAC Course ID	Mt. SAC Course Title	Mt. SAC Units	Ratio nale
Introduction to Kinesiology (3)	KIN 100	KIN 17	Introduction to Kinesiology	3	All cours es in core are com

					monl
					у
					requi
					red
Human	BIOL 110B	ANAT 10A	Introductory Human	4	1
Anatomy with			Anatomy		
Lab, (4)	and	and	,		
and	BIOL 120B	ANAT 10B	Introductory Human	4	
Human			Physiology		
Physiology	or	Or			
with Lab, (4)	BIOL 115S				
or		ANAT 35 +	Human Anatomy	5	
Human		Lab	-		
Anatomy and		and			
Physiology		ANAT 36	Human Physiology	5	
with Lab, (8)		+ Lab	,		
Movement	Aquatics	KIN 8A/B/C	Swimming Beg/Int/Adv	1	1
Based	1	KIN 14	Water Polo	1	
Courses –		KIN 20	Aquatics Fitness	1	
Select a	Combatives	KINI 25	Mixed Martial Arts		
maximum of		KINI 27A/B	Jeet Kune Do Beg/Int	1 1	
one(1) course		KINI 29	Self Defen/Mar Arts	1	
from any three		KINI 30 A/B	Filipi Mar Arts Beg/Int	1	
(3) of the		KINI 31 A/B	Jiujitsu Beb/Int	1	
following areas		KINI 33	Kickboxing	1	
for a minimum		KINI 34	Women's Self Defense	1	
of three units:		KINI 37A/B/C	Tai Chi Chuan Beg/Int/Ad		
Aquatics,	Dance	DNCE 2A/B	Ballet Beg/Int	1 1	
Combatives,	(Dance	DNCE11A/B	Soc Danc FormBg/Int	1	
Team Sports,	cont.)	DNCE12A/B	Modern Beg/Int	1	
Individual	00111.)	DNCE14A/B	Jazz Beg/Int	1	
Sports,		DNCE18A/B	Tap Beg/Int.	1	
Fitness, Dance		DNCE 30	Contemp Dnc Beg/Int.	1	
Titilooo, Barroo		DNCE 31	Classical Dance	1	
		DNCE 32	Commercial Dance	1	
		DNCE 39	Align & Cor Beg/Int.		
	Fitness	KINF 4	Cardiovascular Cond	$\frac{1}{1}$	
	1 1111000	KINF 10	Weight Training	1	
		KINF 19	Strength Training	1	
		KINF 25	Core & Found. Mvt.	1	
		KINF 34A/B	Cardio Training Beg/Int	1	
		KINF 36A/B	Circuit Training Beg/Int	1	
		KINF 38	Aerobics	1	
		KINF 51	AgilTest Prep Fire/Law	1	
		KINF 52	Fit Cond Fire/Law		
	Individual	KINF 53	PT for BFA	<u>2.5</u>	
	Sports	KINI 4 A/B/C	Badminton Beg/Int/Adv	1	
	Oporto	KINI 4 A/B/C	Golf Beg/Int/Adv	1	
		KINI 40 A/B/C	Tennis Beg/Int/Adv	1 1	
		KINI 40 A/B/C	Wrestling	1	
		KINI 50 A	Yoga Beg		
	Team	KINI 50 A	Iyengar Yoga	1	
	I Calli	IVIINI JI	<u>ıyangar ruga</u>	<u> </u>	

S	Sports	KINS 2	Basketball	1	
		KINS 10	Soccer	1	
		KINS 16	Softball	1	
A	thletics	KINS24A/B/C	Volleyball Beg/Int/Adv	<u>1</u>	
		KINX 6	Baseball – Men	3.5	
		KINX 8	Basketball – Men	3.5	
		KINX 9	Conditioning for Sport	3.5	
		KINX 10	Basketball – Women	3.5	
		KINX 30	Swimming	3.5	
		KINX 32	Tennis – Men	3.5	
		KINX 34	Tennis – Women	3.5	
		KINX 38	Track & Field – Men	3.5	
		KINX 42	Track & Field –Women	3.5	
		KINX 46	Volleyball – Women	3.5	
		KINX 48	Water Polo – Men	3.5	
		KINX 49	Water Polo – Women	3.5	
		KINX 50	Wrestling – Men	3.5	
		KINX 70	Pep Squad	3.5	
		KINX 88	Pre-Season Athletics	2	
		KINX 99	Off-Season Athletics	1/2/2.5	

List A: Select two courses (minimum 6 units) from the following:

Title	C-ID	Mt SAC Course ID	Mt.SAC Units	Rational
Introduction to Statistics (3) or	MATH 110	MATH 110 Elementary Stats	3	GE
Introduction to Statistics in Sociology (3)	or	Or MATH 110H Or	3	
	SOCI 125	PSYC 10 Statistics for Behavioral Science	4	
Human Biology (4)	See example	BIOL 1 Gen Biology	4	GE
General Chemistry for Science Majors I, with	CHEM 110	CHEM 50 Or	5	GE
Lab (5) Or Survey of General, Organic, and Biological Chemistry (5)		CHEM 50H	5	
Algebra/Trigonometry- Based Physics (4)	PHYS 105	PHYS 2 AG	4	GE
Or Calculus-Based	Or	Or		
Physics for Scientists and Engineers: A(4)	PHYS 205	PHYS 4A	4	

First Aid and CPR (3)	KIN 101	KIN 3 First Aid & CPR	3	Core

### Academic Senate Report 3/28/14

- <u>Presidents Report: AP 7120:</u> Recruitment and Hiring- Mt. SAC needs to be in compliance with the Faculty Obligation Number(FON). This has to do with the growth and replacement position consideration. The Task force is going to be proposing recommendations to the Senate to get back into compliance with (FON).
- <u>During the Professional Development Council update</u>: the President committed to offering two hours of Adjunct Faculty pay at the non-teaching rate for participation in Flex-Day.
- <u>Enrollment Update:</u> new figures were presented that indicated an increase in total credit enrollment for 2013-14. Much of this was due to the addition of sections in winter and spring 2014. The target for growth has been set at 3.5% rather than 3% in the expectation that there will be uncaptured growth funding at other colleges that Mt. SAC can capitalize on.
- <u>International Students Advisory Committee:</u> We currently have 551 international students. Also, discussions for promoting building dorms for International and student-athletes.
- Committee Positions Available for Fall 2014: See Hand out
- <u>Curriculum Report:</u> Elimination of 4 year review due dates. It has been changed from Oct. 31 to May 31.
   This was to coordinate with the same date as the revision and modification curriculum so there is no confusion of having two separate due dates.
- KIN Classes needs to be reviewed: See Hand out
- Courses with arranged hours: All arranged hour classes must be listed on this list.
- <u>Legislative Liaison Report:</u> AB 2558 is a bill that proposes to establish that all contractual faculty must attend Professional Development on top of their contractual professional hours. It has not been passed yet; it's only a proposal.
- <u>Academic Senate Syllabus Task Force:</u> (Action Item) There is going to be a Syllabus Task Force that will give us guidelines for our Syllabi.